REX W. OLSEN (#4895)
Assistant Utah Attorney General
ROBERT J. MOORE (#5764)
Special Assistant Utah Attorney General
SEAN D. REYES (#7969)
Utah Attorney General
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857
Telephone: (801) 366, 0353

Telephone: (801) 366-0353

rolsen@utah.gov rmoore@utah.gov

Attorneys for Utah Office of Consumer Services

Before the Public Service Commission of Utah

In the Matter of Investigating of Costs and Benefits of PacifiCorp's Net Metering Program Docket No. 14-035-114

The Office of Consumer Services' Motion for Enlargement of Time to Respond to Joint Parties' Petition for Clarification and Review or Rehearing

The Office of Consumer Services hereby respectfully requests the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") grant an Enlargement of Time to Respond to the to the Joint Parties' Petition for Clarification and Review or Rehearing for the reasons set forth below.

I am the attorney assigned to the draft the Office's Response, which is due on December 28, 2015. I had planned to complete the draft of the Response during the week of December 21, 2015. However, I became ill on Friday, December 18, 2015, and was hospitalized for emergency surgery the following day. I was released from

the hospital on Saturday, December 20^{th} but have been unable to effectively return to the office to work on the Response.

Therefore, good cause exists for an extension of time. Moreover, this Motion is filed before the due date of the Response and the delay will not unfairly prejudice any party. *See R746-100-1.C; Utah Rule Civil Procedure 6(b)(1)(A).* Accordingly, the Office of Consumer Services requests an extension to respond to the Joint Parties' Petition for Clarification, Review or Rehearing until December 31, 2015.

/s/ Rex W. Olsen

Rex. W. Olsen, Assistant Attorney General Utah Office of Consumer Services